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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent J. Armand Musey (“Appellant”), by
and through his counsel, Guzov, LLC, respectfully submits his Brief in support of
his joint appeal from two decisions and orders of Supreme Court, New York
County (Wooten, J.) entered July 20, 2015 (the “2015 Decision”) and January 30,
2017 (the “2017 Decision”) (collectively the “Decisions”). This Appeal seeks
reversal of the Decisions because Supreme Court: i) improperly treated Appellant’s
plenary action as an Article 78 proceeding, depriving Appellant an avenue of
redress for his contractual harm; ii) improperly ruled that the action was timebarred when Appellant was demonstrably timely, as he commenced litigation
within seventeen (17) days of the final board decision; iii) improperly failed to
consider the merits of an Article 78 challenge when Appellant amply demonstrated
that the Board wrongly deprived him of his rights under his proprietary lease (the
“Proprietary Lease”); iv) incorrectly refused to grant the motion for leave to amend
in the face of a statute that freely permits amendment when Appellant
demonstrated merit and a lack of prejudice; v) improperly refused to rule upon
Defendant-Respondent-Cross-Appellant 425 East 86 Apartments Corporation’s
(“Respondent”) contractual duties addressed in Appellant’s third and fourth causes
of action by wrongfully referencing those claims as challenges to the Building’s
rules; and vi) inappropriately granted Respondent’s motion to quash subpoenas
1

served on Respondent’s accountant and a roofing company that performed work on
the Building1 in the absence of a demonstration that the information sought was
wholly irrelevant.
The Decisions misapplied Article 78’s four month statute of limitations to
Appellant’s claims and even erred in declaring Appellant’s claim untimely
thereunder, as Appellant filed the Complaint within seventeen (17) days of
Respondent’s final board decision. The fundamental flaw that tainted all of
Supreme Court’s holdings is that it mischaracterized Appellant’s claims for breach
of the Proprietary Lease as a challenge to Respondent’s Roof/Terrace Rules when,
in fact, the gravamen of the claim is breach of contract. This mischaracterization
effected a bar to the first, second, third, and fourth causes of action of Appellant’s
Complaint, Motion to Amend, and Motion to Reargue. It is indisputable that
Appellant commenced litigation within seventeen (17) days from the date that
Respondent’s Roof/Terrace Rules were made final. This precludes a determination
that Appellant’s claims were time barred under Article 78. In all events, the
Proprietary Lease prohibits Respondent from depriving Appellant of rights to use a
large portion of his home or increasing his proportional cash costs simply by
passing a rule. This holds regardless of Respondent’s decision process for doing

1

Unless otherwise specified, capitalized terms in this Brief are used as defined in Appellant’s
Complaint, R. 54-72.
2

so. Beyond this case, the implications of Supreme Court’s decision are staggering.
If they are permitted to stand as the law in this Department, shareholders would be
required to commence litigation for breach of proprietary leases within four (4)
months of the breach.
Supreme Court also failed to apply the prevailing standard to the motion to
quash. Such motions may only be granted upon a demonstration that the futility of
the process to uncover anything legitimate is inevitable or obvious or that the
information sought is wholly irrelevant. Instead, Supreme Court granted the
motion on the impermissible grounds of overbreadth and failure to demonstrate
that the material sought could not be obtained through other means.
For all of the reasons, the Decisions should be reversed to the extent set forth
in this Brief.
QUESTIONS PRESENTED
1.

Whether Supreme Court erred in ruling that Appellant should have

commenced an Article 78 proceeding instead of a plenary action when the
gravamen of Appellant’s claims is for breach of the Proprietary Lease? Supreme
Court answered this question in the negative.
2.

Whether Supreme Court erred in refusing to apply the precedent set

by the First Department in Shapiro v. 350 E. 78th Street Tenants Corp., 85 A.D.3d
601 (1st Dep’t 2011)? Supreme Court answered this question in the negative.
3

3.

Assuming arguendo that Supreme Court properly held that Appellant

should have commenced an Article 78 proceeding instead of a plenary action,
whether Supreme Court erred in ruling that Appellant’s action was time-barred
when Appellant commenced the action within seventeen (17) days of Respondent’s
announcement that the Roof/Terrace Rules were final? Supreme Court answered
this question in the negative.
4.

Assuming arguendo that Supreme Court properly held that Appellant

should have commenced an Article 78 proceeding instead of a plenary action,
whether Supreme Court erred in rejecting the merits of Appellant’s challenge to
Respondent’s actions? Supreme Court answered this question in the negative.
5.

Whether Supreme Court erred in denying Appellant leave to amend

the complaint when Appellant demonstrated merit and a lack of prejudice to
Respondent in the absence of Supreme Court’s consideration of Appellant’s
proposed amended claims? Supreme Court answered this question in the negative.
6.

Whether Supreme Court erred in dismissing Appellant’s fourth cause

of action for breach of contract and that part of the declaratory judgment claim
pertaining to the warranty of habitability by characterizing the claims as challenges
to Respondent’s rules, not breaches of contract? Supreme Court answered this
question in the negative.

4

7.

Whether Supreme Court erred in granting Respondent’s motion to

quash two nonparty subpoenas in the absence of Respondent’s demonstration that
the information sought was wholly irrelevant? Supreme Court answered this
question in the negative.
STATEMENT OF FACT
A. Appellant’s Purchase of the Unit
This dispute stems from Respondent’s wholesale deprivation of Appellant’s
rights to his property. Since February 27, 2013, Appellant has been the owner of
the shares referable to the Unit at 425 East 86th Street, New York, New York. R.
226. A unique feature of the Unit is the Roof/Terrace which is appurtenant to
Appellant’s Unit (“Roof/Terrace”). Appellant enjoys the right to exclusive use of
the Roof/Terrace. R. 83. The Cooperative is obligated to maintain the
Roof/Terrace to ensure that Appellant can use it for its intended purpose, including
walking and placing furniture on it. R. 83-113. Use of the Roof/Terrace is at the
root of Appellant’s claims and this appeal. Several months after closing, it became
evident to Appellant that Respondent would use the threat of promulgating rules to
attempt to deprive Appellant of rights to exclusive use and quiet enjoyment of the
Roof/Terrace to attempt to improperly extract money from him by means not
permitted in the Proprietary Lease.

5

On December 13, 2012, Appellant entered into a contract of sale to purchase
the shares of the Co-op referable to the Unit from the prior owner’s estate. R. 222,
648. At the time, the Building was undergoing a multi-year façade, roof and
terrace repair process. R. 222, 649. The Roof/Terrace was entirely obstructed by
construction equipment and materials and the parapet walls were in the process of
being rebuilt. As such, the Roof/Terrace was not safe or trafficable for anyone
other than construction workers and other licensed professionals wearing
appropriate safety harnesses. R. 222, 649. Appellant could not effect a physical
inspection of the Roof/Terrace. His inspection of the Proprietary Lease and other
evidence confirmed his rights to the Roof/Terrace in a form appropriate for
outdoor leisure and enjoyment. R. 222-3, 649.
On January 24, 2013, Appellant and his partner Margaret Janicek
(“Janicek”) attended an interview conducted by the members of Respondent’s
board of directors. During the interview, Board members stated that Appellant and
Janicek would have a new terrace for their sole enjoyment and use when the repair
the Roof/Terrace was complete. R. 224, 649. Their reasonable interpretation of
such statement is that Appellant would be able to use the Roof/Terrace for its
intended purpose—outdoor recreation—when repair was completed. Additionally,
the building’s certificate of occupancy rates for the Roof/Terrace area are
consistent with the residential use rating of the adjacent interior areas of the
6

Appellant’s unit. R. 228, 650. On February 27, 2013, Appellant closed on the
purchase of the shares referable to the Unit. R. 226, 649. Despite the Unit being in
a state of disrepair, Appellant paid the second highest purchase price in the history
of the Building and approximately twice the average sales price for the Building in
the past few years. R. 226, 649. Appellant agreed to this high purchase price
because of the extensive Roof/Terrace allocated for his exclusive use. R. 226, 649.
It later became evident that the Board improperly viewed Appellant’s financial
condition and his willingness to purchase shares at a premium for an apartment that
was in disrepair as an opportunity to take advantage of Appellant financially. R.
226, 649.
In reliance and acting upon his discussions with the Board that the
Roof/Terrace, once completed, would be ready for daily use and enjoyment,
Appellant submitted alteration plans that included specifications for enhanced
access to the Roof/Terrace. In April, 2013, the Co-op’s board of directors, in
consultation with the building engineer, approved: i) the installation of an
additional door to enhance access to the Roof/Terrace from the Unit; and ii) an air
conditioning compressor located on the building’s upper roof, which is only
accessible from the terrace. R. 227, 228, 650. This new door supplemented the
three (3) existing exterior doors that provided access to the Roof/Terrace from the
Unit, and along with Respondent’s approval of Appellant’s air conditioner,
7

confirmed Appellant’s rights to exclusive use of the Roof/Terrace. R. 227-8, 650.
At no time during this process was there any mention of restrictions on Appellant’s
rights to exclusivity or his ability to physically use the Roof/Terrace. In fact, one
board member, as Supreme Court pointed out in the 2015 Decision, confirmed
Appellant’s rights to exclusivity. R. 14.
B. Respondent’s Plan to Deprive Appellant of His Exclusive Rights to
the Roof/Terrace in Violation of the Proprietary Lease
Armed with information about Appellant’s finances and his plans for
renovation, in June 2013, then-president of the Co-op’s board of directors, Frank
Chaney contacted Appellant and informed him that the board was drafting new
rules. R. 228, 650. He indicated that once these rules were in place, the Board
would consider his previously submitted alteration plans for improvements to the
Roof/Terrace. Appellant understandably assumed that Respondent’s contemplated
“rules” would encompass reasonable health, safety, and legality-of-use regulations,
consistent with the Roof/Terrace’s intended load bearing capability per the
building’s Certificate of Occupancy. R. 228, 650. Unbeknownst to Appellant, the
“rules” to which Mr. Chaney was referring were actually a plan targeted toward
Appellant to divest him of his exclusive rights to the Roof/Terrace. R. 124-7.
As of June 2013, Appellant was still not able to inspect or even set foot on
the Roof/Terrace. R. 650. On July 27, 2013, the construction crew for the façade,
roof, and terrace project finally cleared the Roof/Terrace. R. 228, 650. To
8

Appellant’s shock and dismay, on that same day, Appellant learned from
Respondent that the Co-op alterations to the Roof/Terrace left it in a condition no
longer able support foot traffic, much less be used for its intended purpose. R. 650.
Respondent failed to return the Roof/Terrace to a usable condition as it is
contractually obligated. R. 88-9, 99. Instead, Respondent affirmatively rendered
the space unusable, and attempted to shift responsibility for completing repairs to
Appellant. R. 88-9, 99, 652. Respondent clearly deprived Appellant of the benefit
of his bargain.
On July 27, 2013, Respondent was provided with a copy of proposed
Roof/Terrace Rules. Among the 30 rules, three (3) directly conflict with terms in
the Proprietary Lease, namely:
4. The roof membrane shall be protected at all times from foot traffic,
planters, deck covering, furniture and/or other objects. The Board of
Directors may enlist the services of a professional engineer to determine the
protection that may be required and their determination will be final. Any
costs related to such an evaluation shall be the responsibility of the
Shareholder. Such protection may include but shall not be limited to a
secondary membrane over the existing roof membrane, or installation of a
separator pad. The Shareholder may also be required to obtain a warranty
from the membrane or pad manufacturer, which warranty shall include, in
addition to the new membrane or pad, any new installation/construction to
be placed on the new membrane or pad.
5. The Shareholder shall execute an agreement in a form acceptable to the
Corporation accepting full responsibility for and indemnifying the
Corporation against the cost of repairing any and all damage to the
underlying roof membrane and any damage to the public areas and/or
apartment(s) below, which is caused, directly or indirectly, by the planters,
deck coverings and/or other objects placed on the roof terrace, the
9

Shareholder’s use of the roof terrace and/or other objects placed on the roof
terrace or Shareholder’s failure to properly maintain the roof terrace area.
Such agreement shall be binding upon all successors in interest to the
shareholder.
21. No roof terrace area may be enclosed.2
R. 124-127.
Upon review of the proposed rules, Appellant realized that the Board was
determined to deprive him of the benefit of his bargain. Respondent placed the
onus on him to renovate the Roof/Terrace, to remedy its construction project so the
area could again be used for its intended purpose. Contrary to the statements the
Board made at his interview, and the terms of the Proprietary Lease, Appellant
would not be able to use the Roof/Terrace without great financial expenditure and
liability exposure. R. 224. Respondent seeks to impose this liability on Appellant
even if he does not use the area. R. 315-8. Respondent stated that the
Roof/Terrace as-is cannot be walked on, much less withstand the placement of any
kind of furniture, planters, or other items typically found in an outdoor living
space. R. 651. In fact, Respondent openly admits Appellant’s use of the
Roof/Terrace for its intended purpose, even walking, could cause the roofing
membrane to be compromised and leak. R. 280, 651.

2

Appellant reserves his right to dispute the sum and substance of Paragraph Twenty-one (21) at
a later date as constituting a breach of the Proprietary Lease should he desire to take steps to
enclose his Roof /Terrace. Appellant raised this issue in Supreme Court but the issue was
ignored.
10

Appellant engaged in a course of communication and negotiation with
Respondent regarding the Roof/Terrace following Appellant’s receipt of and
objection to the proposed rules. In response, Respondent continuously
demonstrated a willingness to modify the rules, which were not final at that point.
R. 229-33.
On September 11, 2013, Appellant received an email from, then-board
treasurer, David Munves requesting a meeting to discuss the proposed rules and
stating that the board was open to modifying or clarifying them. R. 229, 295.
Following that, on September 19, 2013, Frank Chaney followed up with Appellant,
reiterating that Respondent was willing to meet and clarify or make minor
adjustments to the proposed rules. R. 230, 266.
Appellant continued to receive such offers from Respondent on November
26, 2013, December 16, 2013, and January 10, 2014. R. 230, 269-70, 273. Indeed,
on January 10, 2014, Frank Chaney reiterated Respondent’s offer to meet with
Appellant, and stated as follows: “meeting with us would be more expedient …We
also think you do not need to bring your attorney … [this] is not something that
requires legal counsel.” R. 273. Finally, on February 2, 2014, Appellant and
Janicek met with Respondent. R. 231.
Thereafter, on February 26, 2014, Frank Chaney sent Appellant an email in
which he outlined certain changes to the proposed Roof/Terrace Rules. R. 274.
11

Proposed amendments to the Roof/Terrace Rules were subsequently sent to
Appellant on February 28, 2014. R. 310. Afterwards, Respondent continued to
state that it was willing to make additional changes. R. 302. While Respondent
rejected certain proposed modifications in late April 2014 (R. 302), Respondent
later agreed to consider another modification, which was not formally rejected
until July 8, 2014. R. 302. Finally, on July 14, 2014, Appellant’s counsel received
written correspondence from Respondent’s counsel stating that while Respondent
would consider offers of settlement from Appellant, Respondent was no longer
willing to consider any changes. R. 233, 286-7. Therefore, the Roof/Terrace
Rules became final and Appellant’s administrative remedies were exhausted on
July 8, 2014.
C. The Co-op’s Breaches and Disavowal of Appellant’s Rights
The Proprietary Lease by and between Appellant and Respondent, dated
February 27, 2013, grants Appellant the right to occupy the Unit and sets forth the
rules and regulations relating to the rights of the shareholder(s) occupying the Unit,
which includes the appurtenant Roof/Terrace. R. 73-123, 226-7, 651. Further,
Paragraph Seven (7) of the Proprietary Lease requires the Co-op to convey the
Roof/Terrace in usable form for Appellant’s exclusive use and enjoyment: “[i]f the
apartment includes a terrace, balcony, or a portion of the roof adjoining a
penthouse, the Lessee shall have and enjoy exclusive use of the terrace or balcony
12

or that portion of the roof appurtenant to the penthouse …” R. 88, 652. Paragraph
Ten (10) of the Proprietary Lease grants Appellant quiet enjoyment of the Unit,
including the Roof/Terrace, without any “let, suit, trouble or hindrance from the
Lessor.” R. 89, 652. Paragraph Twenty-five (25) of the Proprietary Lease further
requires the Co-op to restore the Unit (including the Roof/Terrace) to its “proper
and usual” condition following repair-work. R. 99, 652.
Respondent flagrantly breached the Proprietary Lease by: i) delivering the
Roof/Terrace to Appellant in a form that is not suitable for use, or even accessible
by foot; and ii) shifting the cost of repair and indemnification of the area from
Respondent to Appellant.
D. Respondent Disavowed Appellant’s Right to Exclusive Use of the
Roof/Terrace
In addition to its breaches of the Proprietary Lease, Respondent also
informed Appellant that he was not entitled to exclusive use of the Roof/Terrace in
direct violation of the Proprietary Lease and the Building’s Certificate of
Occupancy. R. 83, 429-30. The first page of the Proprietary Lease allocates the
Unit exclusively to Appellant as lessee. R. 83, 226-7, 651. The Unit is defined
therein as “the rooms in the building as partitioned on the date of the execution of
this lease designated by the above-stated apartment number, together with their
appurtenances and fixtures and any closets, terraces, balconies, roof, or portion

13

thereof outside of said partitioned rooms, which are allocated exclusively to the
occupant of the apartment.” R. 83, 651-2.
The Certificate of Occupancy for the Building, dated August 29, 1929,
identifies the maximum live load for the entire penthouse level at a maximum live
load of forty pounds (40 lbs.) per square foot. R. 429-30, 477-8. This indicates the
Roof/Terrace is considered a part of the residential Unit for Appellant’s exclusive
use per the Proprietary Lease. In order for the Roof/Terrace to be considered a
common element, the maximum live load would need to be listed separately at
one-hundred pounds (100 lbs.) per square foot in the Certificate of Occupancy. R.
429-30, 477-8.
Finally, the minutes of the corporation provide conclusive evidence that the
Roof/Terrace appurtenant to the Unit is for Appellant’s sole use. During a meeting
of the board of directors held on September 7, 1999, the board acknowledged that
penthouse owners have the right to exclusive use of the terrace appurtenant to their
penthouse and that no other shareholder in the Building can claim any right to use
the Roof/Terrace. R. 653, 655-6. Further, other than a stair bulkhead door that
remains armed with an alarm and which, upon information and belief, is for
maintenance and emergency access only, the terrace is only accessible from the
Building’s two penthouse units. R. 652.
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Prior to the Building’s multi-year façade, roof and terrace repair process,
there was a long-standing history of exclusive use of the Roof/Terrace as an
outdoor living space by the previous shareholder/tenant of the Unit. Prior to her
passing in 2010, during the more than two decades that she resided in the Unit, the
previous shareholder/tenant engaged in open and obvious use of the Roof/Terrace.
Her use included installing furniture, plants and a large retractable canopy fixed to
the side of the Unit. Respondent would have been aware of this use because the
prior shareholder/tenant even engaged a professional landscaper to tend to her
terrace plants. R. 392, 398-406, 652. Prior terrace use is also evidenced by an
article in Architectural Digest discussing the prior resident’s use, as well as
statements regarding her gardener. R. 242-7, 357-9, 651. As the Roof/Terrace can
no longer withstand even foot traffic following the repairs, it most certainly has not
been returned to its “proper and usual” condition. R. 280, 651.
E. This Action
After receiving Respondent’s correspondence on July 8, 2014 and July 14,
2014, it was apparent to Appellant that the Roof/Terrace Rules were now final and
that his administrative remedies were exhausted. R. 233. As such, Appellant
commenced this action on July 25, 2014, seeking to protect his rights to his
Roof/Terrace. R. 54-72, 233. Appellant’s complaint included causes of action for
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breach of fiduciary duty and fraud, declaratory relief, and breach of contract. R.
54-72.
F. The 2015 Decision
On November 4, 2014, Respondent filed a motion to dismiss Appellant’s
complaint. Respondent relied on the argument that Appellant should have
commenced an Article 78 proceeding in view of the fact that Appellant was
challenging the actions of the Board of Directors. R. 15, 49-51.
On January 15, 2015, Appellant filed its papers in opposition to
Respondent’s motion to dismiss with a cross-motion for summary judgment.
Appellant underscored the inapplicability of Article 78 to his action which was by
all accounts a claim for breach of contract. Among other things, Appellant also
sought summary judgment on his contractual claims. R. 17, 220.
On July 16, 2015, Supreme Court (Wooten, J.) filed the 2015 Decision. It
dismissed all of Appellant’s claims3 except his claim for declaratory relief relating
to the Respondent’s responsibility for the three (3) doors he replaced and breach of
contract claim for exclusive use. Supreme Court’s decision was fraught with fatal
error, in that Supreme Court relied on Article 78, improperly maintaining that
Appellant’s claims were time barred. Indeed, Supreme Court’s treatment of

3

Appellant is not challenging Supreme Court’s dismissal of his first and second causes of action
for breach of fiduciary duty and fraud.
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Appellant’s claims based in contract, which are inapplicable to Article 78 review,
highlight Supreme Court’s misapprehension. Supreme Court denied Appellant
summary judgment as to the door claim and breach of contract claim. Supreme
Court asserted that Appellant’s exclusive rights to the Roof/Terrace were in
dispute, as Respondent has consistently argued. R. 575, 661, 663-4. However, the
records show there can be no dispute on this point as Appellant’s rights are without
question. R. 19-20.
G. The 2017 Decision
On January 26, 2017, Supreme Court (Wooten, J.) rendered a decision on
then-outstanding motions. R. 31-46. The 2017 Decision was riddled with
reversible error: i) it dismissed Appellant’s breach of contract claim in a
misapplication of Article 78; ii) it incorrectly cited the date of the first draft of a set
of proposed rules, not the actual final Roof/Terrace Rules when deeming
Appellant’s claims untimely; iii) it denied Appellant leave to amend summarily
without considering the proffer; and iv) it improperly quashed two nonparty
subpoenas. R. 32-46. In full reliance on Article 78, Supreme Court left only one
claim standing, the claim for declaratory relief relating to the doors. R. 37-40.
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POINT I
Appellant’s Claim is Properly Framed in a Plenary Action, and Supreme
Court Erred in Ruling that Appellant Should Have Commenced an Article 78
Proceeding
A. Supreme Court Erred in Failing to Treat Appellant’s Claim as a
Contract Claim
Appellant seeks redress for breach of his Proprietary Lease. Paragraphs
Seven (7), Ten (10), and Twenty-Five (25) of the Proprietary Lease give Appellant
rights to exclusive use and quiet enjoyment of the Roof/Terrace, and obligate
Respondent to return it to its “proper and usual” condition following repair-work.
R. 88-9, 99, 652. Further, Paragraph Six (6) guarantees that Appellant’s
proportional “rent or cash requirements” cannot be increased without his express
consent. R. 87-8. Respondent flagrantly breached the Proprietary Lease by: i)
delivering the Roof/Terrace to Appellant in a form that is not suitable for use, or
even accessible by foot; and ii) shifting the cost of repair, maintenance and
indemnification of the entire area from Respondent to Appellant. Supreme Court
found, in error, that Appellant’s grievance was one that must mandatorily be
commenced as an Article 78 proceeding. R. 16-19. Supreme Court compounded
its original error by applying this same basic misapprehension of Appellant’s
grievance when it granted Respondent’s motion to reargue and dismissed
Appellant’s fourth cause of action for breach of the Proprietary Lease. It again
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acted on this mistaken belief when it refused to allow Appellant to amend and
assert additional claims related to Respondent’s breaches of contract. R. 39-40,
436-448.
In doing this, Supreme Court committed reversible error by:
a. ignoring the specific, narrow and circumscribed scope of available
review under Article 78;
b. ignoring controlling authority and/or misinterpreting other case law;
and consequently; and
c. refusing to apply the proper six (6) year statute of limitations for
breaches of proprietary leases.
Supreme Court did not follow the dictates of Article 78 in either of the
Decisions. Specifically, it did not follow the preclusion of its application to breach
of contract cases — such as this case — as set forth controlling case-law. Instead,
Supreme Court stated in conclusory fashion that “the instant plenary action is not
the proper vehicle to challenge the actions of the Board . . . .” R. 17, providing no
analysis. This is woefully inadequate.
1. Supreme Court Ignored the Specific, Narrow and Circumscribed
Scope of Available Review Under Article 78
CPLR § 7801 provides that “relief previously obtained by writs of certiorari
to review, mandamus or prohibition shall be obtained in a proceeding under this
article . . . .” The Court of Appeals has made clear that these writs still govern
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judicial power under Article 78: “the nature of the alleged grievance [still]
determines . . . the form of the hearing before the court to which the aggrieved
party is entitled, the questions to be determined at such hearing, and the relief
which the court has power to grant.” Newbrand v. City of Yonkers, 285 N.Y. 164,
174-5, (1941). More particularly, CPLR § 7803 states that “the only questions”
that may be raised in a proceeding under this article are, in pertinent part, “. . .
whether a determination was made in violation of lawful procedure, was affected
by an error of law or was arbitrary and capricious or an abuse of discretion.” If a
case does not raise one of these questions, it is outside the scope of Article 78. See
New York City Health and Hosp. Corp. v. McBarnette, 84 N.Y.2d 194 (1994). The
standard of review for an Article 78 claim is inapplicable to a determination as to
whether Respondent is liable for breach of the Proprietary Lease. For example,
“while it may be good business judgment to walk away from a contract, this is no
defense to a breach of contract claim.” Dinicu v. Groff Studios Corp., 257 A.D.2d
218, 222-3 (1st Dep’t 1999). “A breach of a tenant's proprietary lease by the
cooperative's board of directors may be the best of the options open to the board,
but that does not protect it from liability for that breach.” Goldstone v. Gracie
Terrace Apt. Corp., 110 A.D.3d 101, 105 (1st Dep’t 2013).
In Walton v. N.Y. State Dept. of Correctional Servs., 8 N.Y.3d 186 (2007),
the Court of Appeals held that whether petitioner’s claims sounded in contract or
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Article 78 turned on “whether the parties’ rights could have been resolved in an
[A]rticle 78 proceeding.” Walton, supra, at 194. As shown supra, Article 78 is
not a forum that can employ the standard needed resolve a breach of contract
claim. Bennett Road Sewer Co. v. Town Bd. of Town of Camillus, 243 A.D.2d 61
(4th Dep’t 1998) (Even though some claims were within the sphere of Article 78,
plaintiff’s claim based upon contract between plaintiff and the city should proceed
as a breach of contract, not Article 78). However the Article 78 standard is
inapplicable to Appellant’s claims, which are resoundingly based in contract.
2. Supreme Court Ignored and/or Misinterpreted the controlling
case-law on the matter
A cooperative shareholder’s exclusive rights of use pursuant to a proprietary
lease is subject to contract law. To this end, the law is well settled in the First
Department that when a party has exclusive rights to use of a space under a
proprietary lease. The right to exclusive use is a contractual matter, even if that
use is subject to reasonable regulation by building documents. Shapiro, 85 A.D.3d
at 603 (where the proprietary lease grants plaintiff "the exclusive use of . . . that
portion of the roof appurtenant to the penthouse," court would enforce plaintiff's
contractual rights); Dinicu, supra, at 244 (defendant breached the proprietary lease
in failing to deliver what was promised: an amended certificate of occupancy
permitting mixed commercial and residential use in plaintiff’s space); Washburn v.
166 E. 96th St. Owners Corp., 166 A.D.2d 272 (1st Dep’t 1990) (where, like here, a
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proprietary lease provided that "a portion of the roof adjoining a penthouse, the
Lessee shall have and enjoy the exclusive use of … that portion of the roof
appurtenant to the penthouse" cooperative could not deprive plaintiff of exclusive
use of the roof).
It is also indisputable that breach of proprietary lease claims are subject to
the six-year statute of limitations for breach of contract. See Estate of Del Terzo v
33 Fifth Ave. Owners Corp., 136 AD3d 486, 488 (1st Dep’t 2016) (Article 78
review was rejected for breach of proprietary lease claim, which court determined
was properly brought as a breach of contract); Konigsberg v. 333 E. 46th St. Apt.
Corp., 2016 N.Y. Slip. Op. 31180(U) (N.Y. Co. Sup. Ct. June 21, 2016)
(shareholders’ claims for breach of proprietary lease were properly breach of
contract claims, not under Article 78).
In this action, Supreme Court consistently and dismissively mischaracterized
the nature of the Appellant’s grievance as ones required to be brought under
Article 78. Appellant claims that the Board breached the Proprietary Lease (as
well as the generally applicable warranty of habitability) by failing to provide him
with a usable terrace. See Shapiro, supra. These breach of contract claims are
completely independent of the process, content, or meaning of the Roof/Terrace
Rules. It is immaterial that the Respondent’s vehicle for attempting to further
eliminate Appellant’s contractual rights, by imposing costs for repair and
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indemnification of the Terrace, was in the form of what it now contends, without
evidence, was a “house rule” that effected and targeted him exclusively. R. 315-8.
His claims are focused on seeking redress for contractual harm. Therefore,
Supreme Court’s mischaracterization of Appellant’s claims as claims which must
mandatorily be brought under Article 78 led to additional error.
i.

Supreme Court Misread Shapiro, Controlling Precedent

In Shapiro, the First Department mandated the defendant cooperative was
required to repair the plaintiff’s terrace and return it to its usual condition pursuant
to the plaintiff’s rights of exclusive use in her proprietary lease. See Shapiro, 85
A.D.3d at 603. Supreme Court below tried to distinguish Shapiro. It incorrectly
claimed, that unlike the instant case, the Shapiro lease did not contain a provision
subjecting use of the terrace to board regulation. This is wrong. The language in
Appellant’s Proprietary Lease and the Shapiro plaintiff’s proprietary lease are
identical in this respect. Both leases provide that “the Lessee shall have and enjoy
the exclusive use of the . . . roof and/or that portion of the roof appurtenant to the
penthouse, subject to the applicable provisions of this lease . . . The leases use
thereof shall be subject to such regulations as may, from time to time, be
prescribed by the directors."4 R. 88, 366.

4

The 2017 Decision also attempts to distinguish Shapiro on separate and unavailing grounds.
The Court improperly distinguishes Shapiro from the case at bar based upon the fact that it was
the prior shareholder and tenant of the Unit and not Appellant who used the Roof/Terrace. R. 39.
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ii.

Supreme Court Supports the Decisions on Cases that are
Unavailing

The one case relied upon below by Supreme Court on the applicability of
Article 78 actually supports Appellant’s position. In Villanova Estates, Inc. v.
Fieldston Property Owners Assn., Inc. 23 A.D.3d 160 (1st Dep’t 2005) the First
Department overturned a portion of the lower court decision that had ruled that the
plaintiff’s claim to certain contractual sewer rights derived via deed and easement
should have been allowed to proceed as a plenary action. Only allegations that the
defendant acted beyond the powers granted to them in the cooperative's bylaws are
subject Article 78 statute of limitations. Id. at 161.
Further, the remaining Article 78 cases cited by Supreme Court are
inapposite to the case a bar, because those cases involve claims that the
cooperative exceeded its authority under the building’s governing documents, not
claims that the cooperative breached a proprietary lease. See e.g. Katz v. Third
Colony Corporation, 101 A.D.3d 652, 653 (1st Dep’t 2012) (challenge to adoption
of flip tax as ultra vires); Buttitta v. Greenwich House Cooperative Apartments,

This distinction is without merit because it is established that: 1) the prior tenant shareholder of
the Apartment used the terrace and Appellant stepped into her shoes; 2) the Appellant installed a
door on the terrace with Respondent’s permission, indicating an obvious expectation of being
able to walk through the door; and 3) Appellant hired a construction company to install an air
conditioner compressor on the roof which can only be accessed via the terrace and is not
accessible by anyone except for the Appellant (who cannot currently access it due to the
condition of the terrace). R. 227-8.
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Inc, 11 A.D.3d 250, 251 (1st Dep’t 2004) (claim that challenges a bylaw as an
unreasonable restraint on alienation is properly brought under Article 78).
3. Supreme Court Erred in Refusing to Apply the Proper Six (6)
Year Statute of Limitations for Breaches of Proprietary Leases
The First Department has definitively determined claims for breach of the
proprietary lease were timely if commenced within six years of the cooperative's
breach. Estate of Del Terzo, 136 A.D.3d at 488 (plaintiff’s claim for breach of the
proprietary lease was timely when brought within six (6) years of defendant’s
board’s decision to deny of an application to transfer shares from the estate of the
deceased shareholder). In Konigsberg, shareholders did not allege that the
cooperative was in violation of its own governing documents. Rather, their claims
for breach of the proprietary lease were breach of contract claims, with a six-year
statute of limitation, not Article 78. Konigsberg, supra. Specifically, in
Konigsberg, the Court ruled, “breaches of the proprietary lease … are governed by
the six-year statute of limitations for breach of contract.” Id. at 8.
B. Appellant’s Fundamental Rights Cannot be Stripped by
Subsequently Passed Roof/Terrace Rules
As a general rule, where the provisions of a proprietary lease are in conflict
with subsequently propounded Co-op rules, the terms of the lease prevail. See
Ludwig v. 25 Plaza Tenants Corp., 184 A.D.2d 623 (2d Dep't 1992). Even if the
Proprietary Lease explicitly references the possible future passage of amended
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rules: i) those rules must be "reasonable" (Rosenthal v. One Hudson Park, Inc., 269
A.D.2d 144, 145 (2000)); and ii) the rules cannot deprive the shareholder of his
fundamental benefit of the bargain including rights under the Proprietary Lease.
See Kaplan v. Park South Tenants Corp. No. 157669/2013, 2014 WL 1092445
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. March 18, 2014). The court in Kaplan5 held:
[T]he proprietary lease(s) take precedence over the House Rules, as
the former predate(s) the latter, and "first in time, first in right." A co-op
board should not be able to run roughshod over rights previously established
by contract … The Board prescribed the House Rules. … However, the
Board adopted the House Rules pursuant to the business judgment rule,
which … is subservient to the proprietary lease.
Kaplan, supra, at 4-5; See also Rosenthal, supra, at 145 (co-op board’s obligations
under the proprietary lease to not unreasonably withhold consent for alterations
outside purview of business judgment rule). Similarly, a cooperative board also
cannot terminate a party’s fundamental right to exclusive use of a Roof/Terrace.
Id. Moreover, the restrictions Respondent is attempting to impose are not
Roof/Terrace Rules that were properly passed. They are nothing more than
improper preconditions to Appellant’s use of his terrace, which conditions are
prohibited by the Proprietary Lease. Id.; R. 88-9, 99. Yet, as clearly established in
the factual record before Supreme Court, the practical effect of Respondent’s
failure to restore the terrace to its ordinary condition is to foreclose, for all intents

5

It should be noted that Kaplan also relates to use of a terrace under a proprietary lease that
contains identical terms to Appellant’s.
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and purposes, Appellant’s use of his terrace. This is violation of his rights under
the Proprietary Lease. R. 88-9, 99. It is difficult to conceive a clearer breach of
Appellant’s contractual rights than this.
For all of the foregoing reasons, Supreme Court’s use of Article 78 to effect
a complete dismissal of Appellant’s contract claims under the Proprietary Lease
was error and should be reversed.
POINT II
Assuming Arguendo that Supreme Court Properly Held that This Case Falls
Within the Purview of Article 78, Supreme Court Erred in Ruling that
Appellant’s Claims were Time Barred, When Appellant Commenced
Litigation No Later Than Seventeen (17) Days After Finality
A. The Statute of Limitations Did Not Begin to Run Until July 8, 2014,
the Earliest Date on Which the Roof/Terrace Rules Could Have Been
Made Final
Assuming Appellant’s claims can be deemed properly brought under Article
78 (a contention Appellant vigorously disputes), Appellant’s claims were not in
fact time-barred. Appellant filed this action within seventeen (17) days of the
Board’s final decision respecting the adoption of the new Roof/Terrace Rules. It
was reversible error to rule that the claim was untimely filed.
In both the 2015 and 2017 Decisions, Supreme Court in summary and
conclusory fashion, ruled that Appellant failed to commence this action within the
four (4) month limitations period set forth in CPLR § 217. Supreme Court’s
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conclusion was in error. The record is replete with evidence that these proposed
rules were being developed, amended, and negotiated for a full year after the initial
draft was circulated for comment. This initial draft was not the draft Respondent
finally adopted in July, 2014.6
It was also reversible error to dismiss the claims outright. At a minimum,
the Court should have permitted fact discovery and held a hearing. See, e.g.,
Seniors for Safety v. New York City Dept. of Transp., 101 A.D.3d 1029, 1031 (2d
Dep’t 2012) (given competing evidence in the record concerning whether
challenged proposal was intended to be on a trial basis or permanent, dismissing
the Article 78 proceeding as untimely was improper, and remand to trial court for
discovery and factual hearing on limitations issue was appropriate). By

6

On September 11, 2013, Appellant received an email from David Munves requesting a meeting
to discuss the proposed rules, and stating that the board was open to modifying or clarifying
them. R. 229, 295. Following that, on September 19, 2013, Frank Chaney followed up with
Appellant, reiterating that Respondent was willing to meet and clarify or make minor
adjustments to the proposed rules. R. 230, 266. Appellant continued to receive such offers from
Respondent on November 26, 2013, December 16, 2013, and January 10, 2014. R. 230, 269-70,
273. Indeed, on January 10, 2014, Frank Chaney reiterated Respondent’s offer to meet with
Appellant, and requested that Appellant not involve his counsel until after such a meeting took
place so that the parties could engage in meaningful discussions and work toward a resolution.
R. 273. Finally, on February 2, 2014, Appellant and Janicek met with Respondent. R. 231.
Thereafter, on February 26, 2014, Frank Chaney sent Appellant an email in which he outlined
certain changes to the proposed Roof/Terrace Rules. R. 274. Amended rules were subsequently
sent to Appellant on February 28, 2014. R. 310. After circulating the amended proposed rules,
Respondent continued to state that it was willing to make additional changes. R. 302. While
Respondent rejected certain proposed modifications in late April, 2014, (R. 302), Respondent
later agreed to consider another modification, which was not formally rejected until July 8, 2014.
R. 302. Finally, on July 14, 2014, Appellant’s counsel received written correspondence from
Respondent’s counsel stating that while Respondent would consider offers of settlement from
Appellant, Respondent was no longer willing to consider any changes. R. 233, 286-7.
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Respondent’s own admission, it is beyond dispute that the Roof/Terrace Rules
were not promulgated until July 8, 2014, based upon Respondent’s confirmatory
letter dated July 14, 2014. R. 286-7.
Given the fact that the discussion about proposed rules remained an open
negotiation until July 8, 2014, Supreme Court committed reversible error in ruling
that this action was untimely. The Court of Appeals has identified two (2)
requirements for fixing the time when agency action is “final and binding upon the
petitioner.” First, “the agency must have reached a definitive position on the issue
that inflicts actual, concrete injury and second, the injury inflicted may not be
prevented or significantly ameliorated by further administrative action or by steps
available to the complaining party.” Walton, 8 N.Y.3d at 194-5 (where rates
remained subject to further review by Public Service Commission, decision was
not final until PSC issued its final determination, and petitioners application was
therefore timely); Best Payphones, Inc. v. Dep't of Info. Tech. &
Telecommunications of City of N.Y., 5 N.Y.3d 30, 34 (2005).7
Appellant’s claims would not have been ripe until July 8, 2014, even if the
proposed rules circulated in July 27, 2013 constituted a definitive position of

7

Contrary to the situation in Schwartz v. Handy, 122 A.D.3d 407 (1st Dep’t 2014), Appellant
herein was never “unequivocally informed” of a determination that Roof/Terrace Rules were
final. See Schwartz, supra (in case involving respondent’s denial of petitioner’s request for an
adjustment of his seniority date, the record established that petitioner suffered “actual, concrete
injury” no later than December 8, 2010, when he was unequivocally informed of the
determination that his seniority date was February 13, 1997).
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Respondent, (which they could not have been as they were subsequently altered).
As described by the Court of Appeals in Walton, the finality and exhaustion of
remedies requirements are conceptually distinct. The focus on “exhaustion” is not
on the challenged decision itself, but whether procedures are available to review
that action and whether those procedures have been exhausted. Walton, 8 N.Y.3d
at 195. At the point where the resort to further administrative remedy would be
futile, “an article 78 proceeding should be held ripe, and the statute of limitations
will begin to run.” Id. at 196. Moreover, “hindsight cannot be used to determine
whether administrative steps were futile.” Id. Indeed, in Walton, the Court of
Appeals ruled that earlier agency decisions were not final as the petitioners still
“could have reasonably believed that [the agency] would either approve or reject
the rate as a whole.” Id. As such, the petitioner’s claims could no longer be
ameliorated by administrative action on the date of the agency’s final
determination of October 30, 2003. Id. at 197. In this case, Appellant’s remedies
were not exhausted until July 8, 2014, when Respondent communicated to
Appellant that it would no longer entertain any such proposals, and the
Roof/Terrace Rules were final. R. 302.
In this regard, it is well settled that delays or ambiguity created by the party
attempting to plead a limitations defense should be held to bar that party from
successfully invoking the defense. See Mundy v. Nassau City. Civil Serv.
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Comm'n., 44 N.Y.2d 352, 358 (1978). The court in Mundy held that when an
administrative body itself creates ambiguity and uncertainty by declaring that
“certification will be withdrawn and held in abeyance,” affected employees and
their counsel should not have to risk dismissal for prematurity or untimeliness by
necessarily guessing when a final and binding determination has or has not been
made. Id. Under these circumstances, “the courts should resolve any ambiguity
created by the public body against it in order to reach a determination on the merits
and not deny a party his day in court” or, failing that showing, to abide by
reasonable delays which it alone had engendered. Id.
The facts in Burch v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp., 118 A.D.3d 454 (1st
Dep’t 2014) are closely analogous to Appellant’s case. In Burch, the petitioner
was terminated by letter dated December 5, 2011, but the termination letter advised
her of the possibility of review under “Operating Procedure 20-39. Id. In so
doing, Respondent employed precisely the same language as that used in the
Article 78 statute of limitations to inform petitioner that the result of that review
would be “final and binding.” Given these facts, the court found that,
notwithstanding the fact that the letter otherwise conveyed the concrete impact
ordinarily associated with finality for statute of limitations purposes, the
respondent created sufficient ambiguity as to finality such that the language must
be construed against it and the petition must be deemed timely. The factual
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parallels with the present case are clear – while the Board transmitted Appellant
amended Roof/Terrace Rules on February 28, 2014, it also stated that Respondent
was willing to continue its dialogue with Appellant regarding those rules.8 R. 420.
Following February 28, 2014, Respondent continued to encourage Appellant to
continue discussions regarding the Roof/Terrace Rules and invited Appellant to
submit proposed amendments to the Roof/Terrace Rules to Respondent. R. 22236, 280-286, 298-303. Furthermore, the Record demonstrates that Respondent
itself did not treat the July, 2013 draft of the rules as final, as Respondent did not
follow through, and failed to draft or circulate the supplemental documents
referenced therein. R. 234-5, 274-87. Respondent thereby created sufficient
ambiguity as to the finality of Roof/Terrace Rules to make the determination of
Appellant’s injury uncertain until the Board indicated that the dialogue was over,

8

These same facts make Appellant’s case distinguishable from other matters where courts found
that a final decision was made before communication between the parties ceased. See Gertler v.
Goodgold, 66 N.Y.2d 946, 948 (1985) (court ruled that four-month statute of limitations
applicable to article 78 proceedings applied to tenured faculty member's contract claim
pertaining to office space, commenced against university, medical center and administrators
based on alleged violation of tenure benefits, as the university adopted a resolution and later talks
were only carried out to secure appellant’s compliance with that resolution); Cowan v. Kelly, 89
A.D.3d 572, 572-3 (1st Dep’t. 2011) (date petitioner received notice of respondents’ decision was
also the date upon which he was aggrieved by it, thereby making it final. A later memorandum
seeking reconsideration of the respondents’ decision did not toll or revive the statute of
limitations); Matter of 252 W. 30th St. Realty Corp. v. Biderman, 165 A.D.2d 759, 759-60 (1st
Dep’t 1990) (where the Department of Housing Preservation and Development of the City of
New York sent petitioner a letter stating that petitioner was ineligible for tax abatement and
exemption benefits, petitioner’s later request for reconsideration did not toll the statute of
limitations); Close-Barzin v. Christie’s, Inc., 51 A.D.3d 444 (1st Dep’t 2008) (where plaintiff
knew that defendants consigned and sold her property at the time it occurred, her allegations
pertaining to the taking of property three (3) years later were time-barred).
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which did not occur until July 8, 2014. R. 302. That date, therefore, represents the
date on which the statute began to run, and Appellant commenced this action
within seventeen (17) days thereafter.
Supreme Court’s dismissal on limitations grounds was therefore erroneous
and should be reversed. Alternatively, given the competing facts in the record,
Supreme Court should, at a minimum, have ordered an evidentiary hearing on the
limitations issue. Its failure to do so represents an additional point of error. See
Seniors for Safety, supra at 1032.9
B. Assuming Arguendo that the Roof/Terrace Rules were Final and
Binding and Appellant had Exhausted his Administrative Options on
July 23, 2013 (Which Cannot be the Case), Supreme Court Erred in
Failing to Apply the Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel to Bar
Respondent from Utilizing the Statute of Limitations.
If the Roof/Terrace Rules had been passed in July 23, 2013, Supreme Court
would have been required to consider Appellant’s argument that Respondent
should be equitably estopped from asserting the statute of limitations to bar

9

Alternatively, even if the proposed rules circulated in July 23, 2013 constituted a definitive
position of Respondent, (which they could not have been as they were subsequently altered),
Appellant still would not be time-barred because his claims would not have been ripe until July
8, 2014. R. 302. As described by the Court of Appeals in Walton, ripeness does not attach until
there has been both finality and exhaustion of administrative remedies. Walton, 8 N.Y.3d at 194.
To determine exhaustion, Walton specifies that that the determination is pragmatic and factbased: “[i]n deciding the point at which petitioner's administrative remedies are exhausted, courts
must take a pragmatic approach and, when it is plain that "resort to an administrative remedy
would be futile" an article 78 proceeding should be held ripe, and the statute of limitations will
begin to run.” Id. at 196; Watergate II Apts. v Buffalo Sewer Auth., 46 N.Y.2d 52, 57 (1978).
Moreover, “hindsight cannot be used to determine whether administrative steps were futile.” Id.
33

Appellant’s claims.10 Under the doctrine of equitable estoppel, “a defendant is
estopped from pleading a statute of limitations defense if the plaintiff was induced
by fraud, misrepresentations or deception to refrain from filing a timely action.”
Ross v. Louise Wise Svcs., Inc., 8 N.Y.3d 478, 491 (2007). Appellant provided
factual evidence concerning the Board’s repeated communications with Appellant
concerning the applicability of the Roof/Terrace Rules during the second half of
2013 and through July, 2014. As noted above, Appellant was actively encouraged
to participate in negotiation and revision of the proposed rules, and to do so
without his counsel involved. R. 229-33, 273. Therefore, in all circumstances,
Respondent should be estopped.
POINT III
Assuming Arguendo that Supreme Court Properly Held that This Case Falls
within the Purview of Article 78, Appellant’s Claims are Meritorious and
Supreme Court Erred in Failing to Consider Them
Supreme Court erred in rejecting Appellant’s claims, when Appellant clearly
established the Board failed to return the terrace to its proper condition and
promulgated the Roof/Terrace Rules on July 8, 2014 that improperly deprived

10

The Trial Court, however, never even alluded to Appellant’s estoppel argument in either
Decision. Tellingly, neither Decision contains language to the effect that “other arguments”
raised by Appellant have been considered and rejected, language which judges regularly place in
their rulings to indicate they have considered and rejected arguments not discussed in their
opinion. As far as can be determined from the Record, the Trial Court simply failed to consider
these arguments entirely. R. 11-21, 32-46.
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Appellant of his rights under the Proprietary Lease by increasing his proportional
share of cash requirements. R. 87-8. Boards are generally granted authority to
enact, amend, and repeal house rules by the proprietary lease of a co-op or the
bylaws of a condominium. However, they cannot impermissibly alter a contractual
right of the shareholder. This is true even when the proprietary lease explicitly
contains a provision that it is “subject to” rules as they may be adopted or amended
from time to time. See Zimiles v. Hotel Des Artistes, 216 A.D.2d 45 (1st Dep’t
1995) (absent specific authority in the lease, the board had no authority to impose a
sublet fee, a de facto amendment of the lease requiring apartment owner approval
which was not obtained); Dhamoon v. 230 Park South Apartments Inc., 48 A.D.3d
103 (1st Dep’t 2007) (board had no authority to require plaintiff’s patients to enter
her office through the street entrance of her husband’s separately owned unit,
depriving her of her rights under the proprietary lease; Board of Managers of
Village View Condominium v. Forman, 78 A.D.3d 627 (2d Dep’t 2010) (board
acted without authority in enacting a house rule that banned pets where the
condominium’s bylaws contained no restrictions on pet ownership, because this
House Rule was tantamount to amending the condominium bylaws and unit
owners’ consent was not obtained); North Broadway Estates, Ltd. v. Schmidt, 147
Misc.2d 1098 (N.Y. City Ct. 1990) (co-op board exceeded its authority by enacting
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a house rule requiring shareholders to pay a flat fee for late rent payments where
the proprietary lease did not grant the board power to impose such a fee).
Here, the subject Proprietary Lease, states:
Each proprietary lease shall be in the form of this lease, unless a
variation of any lease is authorized by lessees owning at least twothirds of the Lessor’s shares then issued and executed by the Lessor
and lessee affected. The form and provisions of all the proprietary
leases then in effect and thereafter to be executed may be changed by
the approval of lessees owning at least 75% of the Lessor’s shares
then issued, and such changes shall be binding on all lessees even if
they did not vote for such changes except that the proportionate share
of rent or cash requirements payable by any lessee may not be
increased … without his express consent. Approval by lessees as
provided for herein shall be evidenced by written consent or by
affirmative vote taken at a meeting called for such purpose.
Under the plain language of the Proprietary Lease, Respondent has no
authority to unilaterally amend its terms or to increase any shareholder’s “rent or
cash requirements” without that shareholder’s “express consent.” R. 87-8. Yet,
Respondent attempts to do just that. Respondent’s actions – refusing to return the
Roof/Terrace to usable condition and promulgating the Roof/Terrace Rules – are
nothing more than an invalid and unlawful attempt to amend the Proprietary Lease.
They seek to eliminate certain of Appellant’s rights in the Proprietary Lease and
make one of Respondent’s contractual duties Appellant’s responsibility.
Specifically Respondent attempts to: i) eliminate Appellant’s right to exclusive use
and enjoyment of the Roof/Terrace pursuant to Paragraph Seven (7); ii) eliminate
Appellant’s right to quiet enjoyment of the Unit without any “let, suit, trouble or
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hindrance from the Lessor” pursuant to Paragraph Ten (10); iii) amend Paragraph
Twenty-five (25) so that it is now Appellant’s and no longer Respondent’s duty to
restore the Unit (including the Roof/Terrace) to its “proper and usual” condition
following repair-work. R. 88-9, 99, 652. There was no shareholder vote to
approve these amendments. R. 228, 263. Moreover, there is no question that the
Roof/Terrace Rules increase Appellant’s “rent or cash requirements.” The
Roof/Terrace Rules shift all costs pertaining to maintenance of the Roof/Terrace
from Respondent to Appellant, and requiring Appellant to take over Respondent’s
duty to complete construction to protect the roof and provide the building with
indemnification for the area well beyond that provided for by the Proprietary
Lease. R. 195. The Record is devoid of any evidence the required shareholder
vote to approve these amendments, or that Appellant ever provided the requisite
express consent to this significant increase in proportional cost. Consequently, the
Proprietary Lease has not been changed.
The Roof/Terrace Rules, even if implanted as House Rules, which they were
not, would constitute, at most, the addition of new terms to the Proprietary Lease
that conflicts with original terms in the lease. Moreover, the conflicting terms of
the Proprietary Lease restricting increased cash costs cannot be changed without
Appellant’s express consent, even if a vote had passed with seventy-five percent
(75%) shareholder approval. In such case, as shown supra, the original terms of
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the Proprietary Lease control. The attempted changes have no impact on
Appellant’s rights under the Proprietary Lease. Appellant’s timely claims
demonstrate meritorious challenges to the validity of these improper acts, Supreme
Court's dismissal of them should be reversed.
POINT IV
Supreme Court Erred in Denying Appellant’s Motion for Leave to Amend
After Failing to Apply the Relevant Standard for Such Motions
A. Supreme Court Committed Reversible Error When it Failed to
Apply the Standard for Leave to Amend.
CPLR § 3025(b) requires that leave to amend a pleading “shall be freely
given upon such terms as may be just . . . ” CPLR § 3025(b). The First
Department has noted that while “examination of the underlying merit of the
proposed amendment is mandated, leave may only be denied where the proposed
pleading fails to state a cause of action, or is palpably insufficient as a matter of
law.” Thompson v. Cooper, 24 A.D.3d 203, 205 (1st Dep’t 2005). It is reversible
error to deny the movant leave to amend where a proposed amended pleading is
meritorious, supported by an affidavit of merits and evidentiary proof, and is not
prejudicial to the non-moving party. See Zaid Theatre Corp. v. Sona Realty Co.,
18 A.D.3d 352, 355 (1st Dep’t 2005) (First Department reversed Supreme Court’s
denial of plaintiff’s motion for leave to amend, and in doing so, noted that the
plaintiff’s application was “amply supported by the requisite affidavit and
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accompanying documentation”); Pier 59 Studios, L.P. v. Chelsea Piers, L.P., 40
A.D.3d 363, 365 (1st Dep’t 2007) (holding that “[o]nce a prima facie basis for the
amendment has been established, that should end the inquiry, even in the face of a
rebuttal that might provide a subsequent basis for a motion for summary
judgment.”).
In the Decision and Order appealed from, Supreme Court recounts the
standard it is required to apply, and goes on to ignore it completely. The Decision
and Order correctly recites: “[w]hile leave to amend a pleading must be freely
granted, where the proposed amended pleading is palpably insufficient or patently
devoid of merit, or where the delay in seeking the amendment would cause
prejudice or surprise, the motion for leave to amend should be denied.” R. 40.
(internal citations omitted). However, for three (3) of Appellant’s proposed causes
of action, Supreme Court ignores the standard completely when summarily
denying Appellant leave to amend his complaint. R. 40-43.
This failure amounts to reversible error. The proposed amended causes of
action for breach of contract, declaratory relief, and injunctive relief, were amply
supported by an affidavit of merit and persuasive evidentiary proof. R. 648-657.
Appellant carefully created a strong factual record in support of each of these
proposed claims. R. 648-657. All prongs of this test are satisfied in this case, and
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the refusal to grant leave to amend at the pleading stage was simply not
appropriate.
First, Appellant’s proposed claim for breach of the proprietary lease has
demonstrable merit. The Proprietary Lease is uncontrovertibly a valid, enforceable
contract between the parties. Although Appellant has fully performed all of his
duties thereunder (mainly, timely payment of monthly maintenance fees),
Respondent is currently in breach by: i) failing and refusing to provide Plaintiff a
terrace usable for its intended purpose for his exclusive enjoyment pursuant to
Paragraph Seven (7) thereof; ii) hindering Plaintiff’s quiet enjoyment of a large
portion of the Unit, i.e. the terrace, pursuant to Paragraph Ten (10) thereof; and iii)
failing to restore the Unit (including the terrace) to its “proper and usual” condition
following the façade, roof and terrace repair project pursuant to Paragraph Twentyfive (25) thereof. R. 83-118, 436-448.
Second, Appellant’s proposed claim for declaratory relief presents a bona
fide justiciable controversy between the parties concerning their respective rights
and duties under the Proprietary Lease. These primarily consist of Respondent’s
obligation to provide Appellant with a terrace in safe and usable condition for his
exclusive use and enjoyment and Respondent’s obligation to maintain the three (3)
exterior doors to the Unit that existed when Appellant purchased the shares
referable to the Unit. R. 83-118, 436-448.
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Third, Appellant’s claim for a preliminary injunction is warranted because
he is likely to prevail on his claim for a permanent injunction ordering Respondent
to complete the necessary repairs to render his terrace usable for its intended
purpose. R. 83-118, 436-448.
Supreme Court completely failed to address, consider or acknowledge (let
alone refute) Appellant’s strong factual showing on these claims and also ignored
the settled law in this Department. Having alleged facts to establish prima facie
causes of action, Appellant successfully shifted the burden to Respondent to
demonstrate that those alleged facts would be insufficient as a matter of law, or
that Respondent would be prejudiced by allowing the amendment. Daniels v.
Kromo Lenox Assoc., 275 A.D. 608, 608 (1st Dep’t 2000); Caceras v. Zorbas, 74
N.Y.S.2d 884, 885 (1989); 1A West’s McKinney’s Forms, CPLR 4:571
(McKinney’s 2003) (citing, Practice Commentary 3025:4, 3025:6 under CPLR §
3025). So considered, the Decision and Order should be reversed and Appellant
should be permitted to serve his amended complaint.
B. Supreme Court Erred in Ruling that Appellant’s Claims for
Equitable Relief Are Barred by a Remedy at Law
Supreme Court erred in holding that Appellant’s claims for equitable relief
cannot coexist with a claim for monetary damages. Appellant seeks a declaration
that Respondent has an obligation to perform certain acts, and seeks injunctive
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relief to guarantee those acts are performed. R. 436-448. Neither of these
equitable claims are barred by a remedy at law, particularly given the fact that
Supreme Court previously dismissed Appellant’s legal claims. These claims are
complementary, not inconsistent. It is well settled that a declaratory judgment
action may be “an appropriate vehicle for settling justiciable disputes as to contract
rights and obligations.” Kalisch-Jarcho, Inc. v. New York, 72 N.Y.2d 727, 731732 (1988) (citing Matter of Public Serv. Commn. v Norton, 304 N.Y. 522, 529
(1952)); see also, Restatement [Second] of Contracts § 345, comment d, at 107108; 5 Corbin, Contracts § 991, at 4-5; 4 Williston, Contracts § 601, at 316-317 (3d
ed)).
Further, where a contract right has a value that cannot be accurately
quantified, it may properly be the basis for injunctive relief. See Oracle Real
Estate Holdings I LLC v. Adrian Holdings Co. I, LLC, 582 F.Supp.2d 616, 625
(S.D.N.Y. 2008) (where a contract right has intrinsic value that cannot easily be
quantified, it provides a valid basis for injunctive relief). Further, Supreme Court
committed clear error in denying Appellant leave to amend to interpose claims for
equitable relief in the same opinion in which it ruled that Appellant’s claims at law
were time-barred: in the circumstance, the rule permitting alternative pleading
should have motivated Supreme Court to retain Appellant’s causes of action for
declaratory and injunctive relief.
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C. Supreme Court Erred in Finding that Appellant’s Proposed Cause of
Action for Breach of the Warranty of Habitability Was Palpably
Insufficient and Without Merit.
As with his other proposed claims, Appellant met his burden on a motion for
leave to amend by validly alleging a cause of action for breach of the implied
warranty of habitability, and supported that claim with an affidavit of merit,
describing that Respondent rendered the Roof/Terrace unsuitable for its intended
purpose. R. 445-6, 648-657. Supreme Court refused to grant leave to amend on
this proposed claim, utterly and erroneously ignoring that Appellant met his
burden.
The sole basis for Supreme Court’s decision is Appellant’s alleged “failure
to allege that his health or safety has been materially adversely impacted . . . .” R.
43. This is wrong. Appellant made such allegations: pages 229, 232, 233, and 235
of the Record on Appeal reflect his concerns regarding the height of the parapets
on the roof, and the risk of slippage given the current roof surfacing material
provided by Respondent. This error alone warrants reversal on this point.
Additionally, Supreme Court’s construction of the scope of the warranty as
limited to health and safety issues is unwarranted. As reflected in Real Property
Law Section 235-b(1), the purpose of the warranty of habitability is also to ensure
that premises are reasonably suitable for their intended purposes:
[i]n every written or oral lease or rental agreement for residential
premises the landlord or lessor shall be deemed to covenant and warrant that
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the premises so leased or rented and all areas used in connection therewith in
common with other tenants or residents are fit for human habitation and for
the uses reasonably intended by the parties.
As the Court of Appeals has recognized, “[i]t is a patent impossibility to
attempt to document every instance in which the warranty of habitability could be
breached . . . [e]ach case must, of course, turn on its own peculiar facts.” Park
West Mgmt. Corp. v. Mitchell, 47 N.Y.2d 316, 327 (1979). Although the Court of
Appeals in Park West did reference “health and safety” as delineating the “reach”
of the warranty of habitability, it also noted that a
residential lease is essentially a sale of shelter and necessarily
encompasses those services which render the premises suitable for the
purpose for which they are leased . . . If, in the eyes of a reasonable person,
defects in the dwelling deprive the tenant of those essential functions which
a residence is expected to provide, a breach of the implied warrant of
habitability has occurred. Id. at 328.
Appellant properly expected a functioning and safe terrace when he entered
into the Proprietary Lease for his Unit as it had been so for prior tenants in that
Unit. As both sides agree, Appellant cannot even access the Roof/Terrace area by
walking on it in its current state. R. 280. Supreme Court noted that the warrant of
habitability cannot address “every aspect of a tenancy.” R. 43. However, the
warranty of habitability would be meaningless if a lessor could avoid the
responsibilities attendant to it by simply putting the area in question in such a state
of disrepair that it could not withstand the foot traffic necessary to enter it.
Physical access to a leased space is a reasonable expectation of a lessee that is
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certainly foreseeable by both parties. The record is clear that the Respondent
foresaw such use. R. 224, 298. Even the building’s certificate of occupancy rates
the area as forty pounds (40 lbs.) per square foot, in line with residential use. R.
429-30. Presumably, the terrace should be able to withstand the same forces as the
identically rated interior areas where Appellant is able to freely walk and place
normal furniture and similar living items -- but it is undisputed that following
Respondent’s “repairs,” the terrace cannot withstand the same forces. Respondent
breached the implied warranty of habitability by effectively removing access to
and use of the terrace through their own construction project. It cannot be credibly
said, as Supreme Court did, that this contention is “palpably without merit,”
especially given the Court’s decision in Shapiro, supra.
For all of the foregoing reasons, Supreme Court’s denial of Appellant’s
motion for leave to amend must be reversed.
POINT V
Supreme Court Erroneously Denied Appellant’s Motion to Reargue
Appellant and Respondent each sought to reargue those portions of the 2015
Decision which ruled on Respondent’s motions for summary judgment on
Appellant’s third (3rd) and fourth (4th) causes of action. Those causes of action
sought a declaration that Respondent was responsible for installing a roof
membrane and replacing exterior doors, and relief for breach of the covenant of
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quiet enjoyment concerning installation of waterproofing, respectively. R. 67-71.
The 2017 Decision: i) denied Appellant’s motion to reargue in all respects; ii)
denied Respondent’s motion to reargue regarding installation of the exterior doors;
but iii) granted reargument and granted Respondent’s motion for summary
judgment dismissing Appellant’s fourth cause of action for breach of contract. R.
36-40. Items i) and iii), above, constitute errors warranting reversal.
As an initial matter, Supreme Court’s denial of Appellant’s motion to
reargue may be reviewed by this Court despite the restrictions of CPLR § 5701(a).
This Court has held that where a decision denying reargument addresses the merits
of the movant’s claims and allegations but adheres to its prior decision, the
decision will be treated as if Supreme Court had granted reargument, making the
decision appealable. See Foley v. City of N.Y., 43 A.D.3d 702, 703 (1st Dep’t
2007). The 2017 Decision manifestly engages in the required level of detailed
analysis, see R. 35-40, and its “denial” of Appellant’s motion to reargue can be
reviewed by this Court. Upon review, this Court should reverse the 2017
Decision’s denial of reargument. The 2017 Decision does little more than refer to
the 2015 Decision’s Article 78 statute of limitations analysis to deny reargument
on the basis that all of Appellant’s claims were time-barred due to the “law of the
case.” However, Appellant has already conclusively demonstrated that: i) this
action need not have been brought by Article 78 because Appellant’s claims are
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contractual in nature and should have been subject to a six-year statute of
limitations;11 and ii) even analyzed as an Article 78 proceeding Appellant’s claims
were timely given Respondent’s continued consideration of Appellant’s position
and repeated communications with him, all of which served to delay the point at
which the limitations period commenced.12 Supreme Court should be reversed for
either of these reasons.
Because Supreme Court persisted in its erroneous Article 78 analysis, its
refusal to grant reargument was error, and must be reversed.
POINT VI
Supreme Court Erroneously Granted Respondent’s Motion to Quash
An application to quash a subpoena should be granted “[o]nly where the
futility of the process to uncover anything legitimate is inevitable or obvious or
where the information sought is 'utterly irrelevant to any proper inquiry'." Kapon
v. Koch, 23 N.Y.3d 32, 38-9 (2014) (quoting Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v Abrams, 71
N.Y.2d 327, 331-332, (1988), (citing Matter of Edge Ho Holding Corp., 256 N.Y.
374, 382 (1931) and La Belle Creole Intl., S.A. v Attorney-General of State of N.Y.,
10 N.Y.2d 192, 196 (1961), (quoting Matter of Dairymen's League Coop. Assn. v
Murtagh, 274 A.D.2d 591, 595 (1948), aff’d. 299 N.Y. 634 (1949)). Material that

11
12

See Point 1 of this Brief.
See Point 2 of this Brief.
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will, at the very least, aid a party in its defense of a proceeding or that may
demonstrate a pattern of misconduct is not considered “utterly irrelevant.”
Westhoff v. Bear Stearns & Co., 180 A.D.2d 543, 544 (1st Dep’t 1992).
Supreme Court granted Respondent’s motion to quash on three (3) grounds,
each of which is reversible error. First,’ Appellant’s nonparty subpoenas were
facially valid in that they met the notice requirement set forth in the CPLR. A
subpoena is determined to be facially invalid when it does not comply with the
notice requirement set forth in CPLR § 3101(a)(4), which Appellant has. R. 686708. A party is deemed to have met the notice requirement by including the date,
time and location of a deposition, in addition to affixing a copy of the complaint
that details the relationship between the parties. Kapon, 23 N.Y.3d at 38-9
(including the “date, time and location of the depositions” in addition to affixing a
copy of the complaint that details the relationship between the parties serves “the
function intended by the Legislature: it gave petitioners sufficient information to
challenge the subpoenas on a motion to quash”). While the initial Standard
Subpoena and Shavelson Subpoena did not affix a copy of the complaint in the
action, Appellant has remedied this via the amended subpoenas, which were served
on August 28, 2015, and to which a copy of the complaint and the 2015 Decision
are affixed as exhibits. R. 686-708. The error Supreme Court relies on in
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quashing the Shavelson Subpoena is merely a scrivener’s error and not a “fatal
defect.”
Second, even if Appellant’s only remaining cause of action pertains to the
replacement of the three (3) doors leading from the interior of the Unit to the
Roof/Terrace, the material sought in the Standard Subpoena is not utterly irrelevant
to that inquiry. R. 697-706. Standard was engaged by Respondent to perform
work on the roof of the building, including Appellant’s Roof/Terrace. R. 683. The
materials sought in the Standard Subpoena relate to the work performed on
Appellant’s Roof/Terrace, and the condition of the Roof/Terrace. These are
wholly relevant to Appellant’s claim for replacement of the Roof/Terrace doors
that connect to the area. R. 697-706. At a minimum, this material will aid
Appellant in his prosecution of that cause of action and may also demonstrate a
pattern of misconduct. As such, it cannot be considered “utterly irrelevant.”
Westhoff, 180 A.D.3d at 544.
Third, it is not the standard for service of a nonparty subpoena that the party
seeking discovery demonstrate that the information sought is unavailable through
party discovery. “[CPLR] Section 3101(a)(4) imposes no requirement that the
subpoenaing party demonstrate that it cannot obtain the requested disclosure from
any other source. Thus, so long as the disclosure sought is relevant to the
prosecution or defense of an action, it must be provided by the nonparty.” Kapon,
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23 N.Y.3d at 38. Rather, “the Court of Appeals has rejected the argument that
CPLR [Section] 3101(a) contains distinctions between disclosure required of
parties and nonparties.” Smile Train, Inc. v. Ferris Consulting Corp., 117 A.D.3d
629, 631 (1st Dep’t 2014) (citing Kapon, 23 N.Y.3d at 38).13 As these subpoenas
are not utterly irrelevant or facially invalid, Supreme Court erred in granting
Respondent’s motion to quash.

13

Moreover, Supreme Court failed to reference or even account for Respondent’s failure to
properly meet and confer under the CPLR or include an affirmation of good faith pursuant to 22
NYCRR § 202.7(a)(2) and as such, committed reversible error. Pezhman v. City of New York, 57
A.D.3d 326 (1st Dep’t 2008) (plaintiff’s motion to strike defendant’s answer properly denied in
light of plaintiff’s failure to file an affirmation of good faith); Dunlop Development Corp. v.
Spitzer, 26 A.D.3d 180 (1st Dep’t 2006) (denial of petitioner’s motion for discovery was proper
in light of petitioner’s failure to include an affirmation of good faith). To date, Appellant has
only received one communication regarding either of the subpoenas – the August 17, 2015 letter
demanding Appellant withdraw or modify the Shavelson Subpoena. R. 681.
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CONCLUSION
For the reasons set forth above, Appellant respectfully requests that this
Court reverse the Decision to the extent that it: i) improperly dismissed Appellant's
third and fourth causes of action asserted in the Complaint; ii) improperly denied
Appellant leave to amend the Complaint; and iii) improperly quashed two nonparty
subpoenas.
Dated:

New York, New York
March 20, 2017
~

GUZOV,LLC
By:

QJitGuzb'V,;/frd.

Debra J.

Esq.

805 Third Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Tel.: (212) 371-8008
Fax: (212)-901-2122
dguzov@guzovllc.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff-AppellantCross-Respondent
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:
:
Defendants. :
----------------------------------------------------------------X

Index No: 157316/2014

PRE-ARGUMENT STATEMENT

Plaintiff/Appellant J. Armand Musey (“Plaintiff”), by his attorneys, Guzov, LLC, submits
this Pre-Argument Statement pursuant to Rule 600.17 of the Rules of the Appellate Division,
First Department.
1.

Title of the Action:

The title of the action is set forth above.
2.

Names of Parties:

The full names of the original parties are also set forth above. There has been no change
in the names of the parties.
3.

Names, Address and Telephone Number of Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant:

GUZOV, LLC
Debra J. Guzov, Esq.
Stephanie A. Prince, Esq.
805 Third Ave., 8th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 371-8008
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Names, Address and Telephone Number of Counsel for Defendants/Respondents:

BRAVERMAN GREENSPUN, P.C.
110 East 42nd Street, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 682-2900
Attorneys for All Defendants Except George
Greenberg
5.

GORDON & REES LLP
One Battery Park Plaza, 28th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 269-5500
Attorneys for Defendant George
Greenberg

Court from Which Appeal Is Taken:

The appeal is taken from the Decision and Order of the Paul Wooten, J.S.C., Part 7 of the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, dated January 26, 2017, and
entered in the office of the New York County Clerk on January 30, 2017 (the “Order”).
6.

Nature and Object of the Cause of Action:

Plaintiff commenced this action on July 25, 2014 asserting causes of action for, inter alia,
breach of fiduciary duty, fraud, declaratory and injunctive relief, and breach of contract against
defendant 425 East 86 Apartments Corp. (“425 East”) and the listed individual defendants as
officers and directors of 425 East. Plaintiff’s claims arose out of Defendants’ failure to provide
Plaintiff with a usable terrace space adjacent to his apartment.
Defendants filed a timely motion to dismiss Plaintiff’s complaint pursuant to CPLR §§
3211(a)(7) and 3212. By order dated July 16, 2015 (the “July 2015 Order”), the court below
dismissed all causes of action except those for (i) breach of contract against 425 East, and (ii)
declaratory judgment concerning replacement of three doors connecting Plaintiff’s apartment to
the roof. Plaintiff timely filed a Notice of Appeal of this decision.
Plaintiff filed a timely motion to reargue the lower court’s July 2015 Order to the extent it
dismissed his cause of action for declaratory relief concerning the maintenance of the roof
terrace membrane, and additionally sought leave to amend his complaint. Defendant 425 East
2
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cross-moved for an order granting leave to reargue the July 2015 Order. The Order appealed
from herein represents the lower court’s disposition of these motions, as well as a separate
motion by Defendant 425 East to quash certain non-party subpoenas duces tecum (Plaintiff does
not appeal the motion to quash).
7.

Results Reached in the Court Below:

In the Order appealed from, Justice Wooten (1) denied Plaintiff’s motion for leave to
reargue, (2) denied Plaintiff’s motion for leave to amend his complaint, and (3) granted 425
East’s cross-motion to reargue, and on reargument (i) reaffirmed the July 2015 Order’s refusal to
dismiss the cause of action for declaratory relief pertaining to the apartment doors, but (ii)
granted summary judgment to Defendant 425 East on Plaintiff’s breach of contract cause of
action.
8.

Grounds for Appeal:

The Court erred in refusing to grant Plaintiff’s motion for reargument, and this refusal is
appealable because the Court addressed the merits of Plaintiff’s application, therefore effectively
granting the motion but adhering to its initial decision. The Court should have granted
reargument and overturned the July 2015 Order because that order improperly relied upon an
inapplicable statute of limitations, CPLR 217, to hold that Plaintiff’s claims are time-barred. The
Court never addressed Plaintiff’s arguments that the statute should not apply, or was in fact
complied with by Plaintiff, or that Defendants should be equitably estopped from reliance upon
it.
The Court further erred by refusing to grant Plaintiff’s motion for leave to amend the
Complaint, as such amendments should be freely granted and Plaintiff’s proposed causes of
action were not palpably without merit.
3
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The Court further erred by granting Defendant 425 East’s cross-motion to reargue and
dismissing Plaintiff’s cause of action for breach of contract, in that the Court continued to rely
upon an inapplicable statute of limitations in so doing.
The Court further erred by granting Defendant 425 East’s motion to quash, in that the
Court: (i) improperly found that the nonparty subpoenas at issue were overbroad and sought
material and information irrelevant to the action, (ii) improperly found that Plaintiff was required
to demonstrate that he could not obtain the requested disclosure from other parties, (iii)
improperly found that Plaintiff could not serve nonparty subpoenas as party discovery had not
yet commenced, and (iv) improperly determined that one of the subpoenas was “fatally
defective.”
9.

Other Appeals in this Action and Other Actions Involving the Parties:

Plaintiff is aware of no related proceedings or actions between these parties pending in
this Court or any other jurisdiction, other than the pending action Musey v. 425 East 86
Apartments Corp., Index No. 158014/2016 commenced via Petition pursuant to New York Civil
Practice Law and Rules Article 78 in New York County Supreme Court. As noted above,
Plaintiff filed a timely Notice of Appeal of the July 2015 Order. A copy of Plaintiff’s Notice of
Appeal and Preargument Statement is annexed hereto as Exhibit 1.
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Dated: New York, New York
February 16, 2017
GUZOV, LLC
By: _________/s_____________
Stephanie A. Prince
Debra J. Guzov
805 Third Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 371-8008
sprince@guzovllc.com
dguzov@guzovllc.com
TO:
BRAVERMAN GREENSPUN, P.C.
110 East 42nd Street, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 682-2900
Attorneys for All Defendants Except George
Greenberg

GORDON & REES LLP
One Battery Park Plaza, 28th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 269-5500
Attorneys for Defendant George
Greenberg

Hon. Martin Tingling
Clerk of the Court
60 Centre St., Room 161
New York, NY 10007
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